

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RUSSELL MEANS,

Petitioner,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, a federally recognized Indian Tribe;
RAY GILMORE, Judge of the Judicial District of Chinle,
Navajo Nation, Arizona; ROBERT YAZZIE,
Chief Justice of the Navajo Nation

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
DONOVAN D. BROWN, SR.
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Navajo Nation Department of Justice
Post Office Box 2010
Window Rock, Arizona 86515
(928) 871-6275

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Reasons to Deny Petition	1
Statement of Case and Facts.....	2
Argument.....	2
I. The Congress has Broad Constitutional Plenary Power Over Indian Affairs and is Empowered to Legislatively Recognize and Affirm the Long-Standing Inherent Criminal Jurisdiction of Federally Recognized Indian Tribes Over Nonmember Indians.....	3
II. The Navajo Nation’s Criminal Prosecution of Petitioner, a Nonmember Indian, Does Not Conflict With the Navajo Treaty of 1868.....	5
III. Legislation That Clarifies Relationships Between Individuals and Federally Recognized Indian Tribes Does Not Violate Equal Protection Provisions of the United States Constitution	7
IV. The Navajo Nation Courts Provide Individuals With Procedural Protections Consistent With or Greater Than Those Required by the ICRA.....	14
Closing	22
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Babbitt Ford, Inc. v. Navajo Indian Tribe</i> , 710 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	5
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896)	8
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	4, 8, 12
<i>Epps v. Andrus</i> , 611 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	8
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	7, 14
<i>Keeble v. U.S.</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)	8
<i>LaPier v. McCormick</i> , 986 F.2d 303 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	3, 13
<i>Means v. District Court of the Chinle Judicial District</i> , 2 Nav. App. R. 528, 26 I.L.R. 6083 (Navajo 1999).....	2
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2, 5, 6, 22
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1957, 490 U.S. 30, 104 L. Ed. 2d 79 (1989)	14
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	14
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	3, 7, 14
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	8, 22
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe et al.</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	7, 8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	11
<i>State of Arizona ex rel. Merrill v. Turtle</i> , 413 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1969).....	6
<i>State v. Sebastian</i> , 243 Conn. 115, 701 A. 2d 13 (1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 856 (1998).....	10
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	14
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	10, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 42 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Errol D. Jr.</i> , 292 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. Mont. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 1509 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>United States v. Holiday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866)	11
<i>United States v. Keys</i> , 103 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	8
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	4, 21
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1882).....	8
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 576 (1846)	4
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	4
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	7
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	4, 13
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	14
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL AUTHORITIES:	
General Allotment Act, 25 U.S.C. § 331	13
Indian Child Welfare Act, P.L. 95-608.....	14
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	
25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1303.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2)	10
25 U.S.C. § 1301(4)	10
25 U.S.C. § 1302(6)	18
25 U.S.C. § 1302(10)	18
25 U.S.C. § 1303.....	21
Indian Citizenship Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(2).....	13
Indian Country, 18 U.S.C. § 1151	<i>passim</i>
Indian Country Assimilative Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 13.....	9
Indian Country Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1152	9
Indian Financing Act, 24 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Indian Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1153	9, 10
Indian Removal Act.....	13
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 461	13
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assis- tance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 450 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Indian Tribal Government Tax Status Act of 1892, 96 Stat. 2607.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause)	3
U.S. Const. Amend XIV (Equal Protection Clause).....	13
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Art. 1, Navajo Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 667.....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. Art. XX, 36 Stat. 557, § 20.....	8
N.M. Const. Art. III, 28 Stat. 107, § 3	8
Utah Const. Art. XXI, §§ 2, 10, 36 Stat. 557, § 2	8
PUBLICATIONS:	
David Getches, <i>Beyond the Law: The Renquist’s Court’s Pursuit of State’s Rights, Color-Blind Justice and Mainstream Values</i> , 86 Minn. L.R. 267 (Dec. 2001)	25
E. Andrew Long, Article, <i>The New Frontier of Federal Law: The United States Supreme Court’s Active Divestiture of Tribal Sovereignty</i> , 23 Bluff. Pub. Int. L.R. 1 (2005).....	24
Gloria Valencia Webber, <i>The Supreme Court’s Law Decisions: Deviations from Constitutional Principles and the Crafting of Judicial Smallpox Blankets</i> , 5 U. Pa. J. Const.L. 405 (Jan. 2003)	3
Kenneth W. Johnson, Note, <i>Sovereignty, Citizenship, and the Indian</i> , 15 Ariz. L.R. 973 (1974).....	13
Letter from George Catlin, in 1 <i>Letters and Notes on the North American Indian</i> 8 (JG Press 1995)	22
